Decision No. 468320
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILi PTES COIMISoION oF mv STATZ OF CALIFORNTA

In the Matter of the Application of

ERNZST E. HANSEN and NANCY HANSEN, . _— . o

h:s wife, for ‘an Order. authorizing Application No. 32612
a ¢hange of Water Rates and Tariff :

Schedules.

-Erneot E. Hancen and'Naﬂcygﬂanscn in propria
personae, and w. L. Arnold, accountant, for
appllcants; Jack Walker in prqpria,peroona,
protestanm CTlaude Sanders, William Copland,
Mrs., C. B/ Rigney and Maaellne-Preston,#;n
propria personae, interested parties; James F.
Wilson, for the Commission staff.

922&59&

¢

Ernest E. hansen and Nancy Hansen, 1nd;v1duals, doxng

S e N,

business as Meadowbrock dater Aseoczatzon by the abovc-ent;tled

.»(‘. Yy

application leed July 23, 1951, seek an order auzhorizzng an

increase 1n rates for water serv;ce in the;r servmce area located
aporoxlmAtely twc miles soumh of Lake Arrowhead in un;ncorporated
:territory known as Meadowbrook Woods and vic;nity, San Bemmardino

County, Calmfornza.v

A publzc hear;ng ln thzs,matter was held before

'

Comm;sczoner Huls and Exam;ner warner on Qc¢tober 4, 1951 at Lake
Arrowhead Callfornma.l

s

Appllcants are engaged in the bu 1ness of furnlchlng

public utlllty water servmce under the fmctxtious flrm name and

reans

style of Meadowbrook water Assoclatzon, ln accordance with a

PRI -~
r

cerczfzcate cf publlc convenlence and neccos;ty granted by the

Commmsgzon in its Decxszons Nos. 35108 and 301&9 dated




a-32612% @

March 10, 1942, and August 14, 1945, respectively, both in
Application No. 24524 and as further extended by Decision No.
41133 dated January 19, 1948, in Application No. 28725.

The service area comprises 80 acres in the N3 of the
- NwZ of Section 28, Township 2 north, Range 3 west, S.B.B. and M.,
and includes Inspiration Park, Subdivision No. 194L and
Meadowbrook Woods Subdivisions Nos. 3044 and 3224, San Bernardino
County, plus approximately 43 acres of unsubdivided territory.

There are 450 small recfeational area lots in the subdivided

- areas.

Applicants' rates are on an annual basis. During the
yeé} 1950 there were 39 general metered service accounts, and
.35 minimum charge accounts.

The following tabulation is a compafison of'applicants'

present rates, which were authorized by Decision No. 41133 and

became effective February 1, 1948, and applicants’ proposed rates:

Schedule No. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE
COMPARISON OF PRESENT ARD PROPOSED RATES

Present  Proposed
Rates Rates
Per Meter Per Year

Quantity Charge: (Annual)
First 4,000 cu.ft., or 1eSS euevvvavenvnos 324.00
Next 2,000 ecu.ft., per 100 .30
Over 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 .20
First 4,800 cu.f%., or less -
Next 1,200 cu.ft., per 100 -
Over 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuufteereven.. -

Minimum Charge: (Annual) '
FOZ‘ S/SXB/L-iHCh meter L A A A I A I B )
For 3/l~inch meter cceeeveven..

For l=-inch meter .e..... cnessescae

_~For la=inch meter
ror ~~"2-inch meter




Applicants requested by their proﬁosed Schedule No. 2;'
the establishment of an annual flat rate of wi8 per single residénce
on a lot. | ' o

| Applicanté requested that the ‘annual minimumuéhﬁrge'
period be changed from the present period January l;through
December 31, to Méy 1 thro@gh April 30, on account of difficulty
experienced in reading meters during the snow season. This is
considered to be a reasonable request and will be authorized by

the order herein.

- The record shows that during the year 1950, all but 12

of the consumers used 4,000 cubic feet or iess, thereby paying

the ammual minimum charge, only.

Applicants' water supply is obtained from wells Nos. 1
and 2 which ére dug wells, and wells’Nos. 3 and 4 which are
drilled wellé, the latter being lik feet and 120 feet in depth,
respectively., Water from well No. 2 is discharged into well No. 1
and pumping plants installed in wells Nos. 1, 3, énd L discharge
into the distribution system. The main resefvoir, a 14,000-gallon
wood stave tank is iocated on a hill adjacent to the south o
boundary of the serv;ce area and floats on the line. All pumping
plants are controlled auﬁomatically by a float switch in the |
main reservoir. |

A report on applicants’ recorded operations as indicated
on their books of account for.the years 1947 and 1948, as adjusted
for the years 1949 and 1950, and as estimated for the'year 1951,
the latter at the present and proposed rates; was sﬁbmitted as ‘
Exhibit No. 1 by an aceounting witness for applicants. A report
on the results of operation of applicants for the year 1950,
recorded, andlfor thé year 1951, estimated, the iqttgr'atthe

present and proposed raies, was gﬁbmitted as Exhibit No. 2 by a

-3-
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Commission staff engineering witness. The foliow;ng tabulation
is a summary and comparison of the earnings informatisn contained
in Exhibits Nos. L and 2: |

| * ERNEST E. AND NANCY HANSEN

(MEADOWBHOOK WATER ASSUCLIATLON)
A BARN INGS

Year : - .
: 1950 Year 1951 Estimated
:Recorded:Per Co, Ex. No. Ll:Per PUC Ex. No. 2
:Per PUC :Present:Proposed :Present:Proposed
Item :Ex.No. 2: Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates

Operating Revenues $1,862 $ 1,862 & 3,674 & 1,900 & 3,673
Operating Expenses inc. : f

Taxes & Depreciation 2,797 2,%&; 2,943 2,94L3 2,861
Net Operating Revenue (835)  (I,081L) 731 ( ) 812
Rate Base (Depreciated) - 19,505 19,445 15,800 19,800
Rate of Return , - - 3.76% - L.10%

(Red Figure)

The construction estimate for 1951 contained in
- Zxhibit No. 1 includes the construction of a pump house an@ a
1i-inch pipe. line to connect the well with the main, such pipe line
to replace an existing l-inch main. Applicant Ernest'E. Hansen
‘testified, however, that, depending upoﬂ weather c¢onditions, the
pipe-line construction might not be completed until 1952.

' Applicants' accounting witness testified that applicants?®
books of account had not been kept in -accordance with the Uniform
Classification of Accounts prescribed by the Commission for water
corporations and that necesgarily he had adjusted the recorded
amounts for the years 1949 and 1950. The record shows thét'there

were certain errors in classification of accounts as between

capital and expenses and in the distribution of expenses and that

applicantsf accounting witness had eliminated $4L7 of expense
which wa§ not supportable by the records as bYeing a legitimate

¢harge against the utility operations.

e




. . . L, . . R
> \ gLt r e, '

Appllcants opnrate the publlc utzllty in connectmon wzth

TN

ohezr real escate actav;t es 1n Meadowbrook Park and have not-

charged the utilzty for telephono, off;ce space, the use of offzce

LI AR

equipment, or offzcers' salaries. |/ ”215 annual allowance for

el L2 B r

officers’ salaries, accountant and auto expense was included in
the Comm;sszon englneer’s es tlmated e;peﬁses.

It is evident that applicant xs lﬁ need of immediate
and certain financial relief. However, ;he rates as proposed,
which would effect a 100% 1ncreaso over the present rates, are
considered to be unreasonable and not practicable of applioa*ion
at this time. If applmcants' books had been kept properly, their
True- fznanc;al condition might have bﬂen disclosed oarlzer and an
earlier application for rate. rellof nght have been fmled. As it
is now, the Commissmon does not consmder 1t zn the publ;c znteregt

AT P

to authorize the full zncrease reooesfed at thlo time.

A new schedule of rates whmch is found to be gust and
reasonable and will produce groso‘revenues amountzng to $3 lBh,
aet operating revcnues aftor taxes ahé dopreczatmon of $389, and
a rate of return of 1. 96%, w1ll be authorzzed by the order herein.

Thc protes ant dalker requeoted that the res trzctxon
contalned in the prcoontly filed and proposed tariff schedule
applylng to houoehold uwsage, only, be removed ’rom said tarlff.
This doeo not appear to be necesoary in view of the testimony
of the witness Ernest Hansen that water usoée,forxohe watering

of flowers and shrubs would not be restricted.

Appiﬁcaoion having been filed b& Ernest E. Hansen and

Nancy Hansen, individuals, doing business as Meadowbrook Water

Association, for authority to increase rates for water service

5.




EXHIBIT A
Page L of 2

Schedule No.'1
CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICASILITY

- Applicable to all measured water service rondered for household
residential purposes only. ‘

TERRITORY

Within the service arca in unincorporatod territory located
approximately two miles south of Lake Arrowhead, known as keadowbrook
wWoods and vicinity, San Bernardino County, and comprising the entire
N% of the NWE of Section 28, Township 2 north, Range 3 west, 5.B.B.&.

RATES
' Por Leter
. Quantity Rates: Por Yoar
First 4,000 cu.ft. or lesS.vecrcraeuscreenrcnnens  S4L0.0O
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 Cueftucesveerscnnness .
Ovor 6,000 cu.fte, POr 100-CUeflenereccrarscrons 40

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter........... covenes - $40.00
FOI‘ B/A-inCh meter...-......-......----.--. 55-00
FOI’ ' l-inCh. metcr..-...................... 65.00

The Annual Mindmum Charge will entitle the
customer o the quantity of water which that
annwal ninimum charge will purchase at the
Annual Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. The annual minimum charge per meter for each year, liay L,
to April 20, shall be due and payable on or before day 10 of that
year and shall become dolinqucnt June 1. :

2. Leters will be read about the last day of August, November,
February and April and within tea (10) days thereaftor, each customer
having used water in excess of that quantity which his annwal minimum
charge will purchase, will be rendered a statoment, payable upon
presentatlion, which will show the meter readings and the charges due
at the aanual rates. : '




EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 2
FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all unmeasured water service rendered for hou...chold
esidential purposes only. :

TERRITORY

Within the service area in unincorporatcd territory located R
approximately two miles south of Lake Arrovwhead; knownr-as Meadeowbrook
Woods and vicinity, San Bernardino County, and comprising the Ni of
the NW of Section 28, Township 2 northy Rauge 3 wost, S.B3. B.G3.

RATES

Annual Flat-Rate: , Por Year

For each single residence on Lot.......

A mctcr may be installed at the option
of either the consumer or:the utility.

SPECIAL CONDITION.

Flat Rate Service is payadble annually, in advance s On or before
May 1O and becomes delinquent on June 1.




inlunincdrporated‘territory near Lake Arrowhead, San Bernard;nof
County, California, a public hearing having been held, 'the matter
having been submitted and now being readi for decision, -

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
‘and charges authorized herein are Justified and that present'-
rates, in so far as they diffef from those herein preséribed;-
are unjust and unreasonable; therefore; |

IT IS HEREBY ORDZRED that applmcant is authorized tec’
file in quadruplicate with thmg Commmssmon after the effective’
date of this ordér, in copformity with'the Commission's General-
Order No. 96, a schedule of rates shown in Exhibit A attached
' hereto, and, on not less than five (5) days' notice to the’
Commission and the public,'to‘make’the'fateS‘shown in
Schedules Nos. 1:and 2 thereof effective for service rendéred”
on and after December 1, 1951. |

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)
days after the date hereof. .

Dated at’ San Francisco, Californma thzs éZ, day of
(TD , 1951, -

Cﬁj:z?‘73..j;>‘ﬁun:::2>é\—4;-au&¢\.
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